GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2678
ANSWERED ON 18.12.2024

GRANTS/FUNDS TO GUJARAT AND ANDHRA PRADESH UNDER SKILL DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM

2678. SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has sanctioned any grants/funds for the State of Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh under the Skill Development Program during last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the number of youths provided training in Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh under the Skill Development Program during last three years, district-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRIJAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) and (b) Under the Government of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up- skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres/ institutes etc. under various schemes, viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all sections of the society across the country, including Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready and equipped with industry relevant skills.

Funds under PMKVY and JSS scheme are released to implementing agencies for meeting the training cost as per prescribed norms. Under NAPS, the establishments are incentivized by way of stipend support. CTS scheme is implemented through ITIs and day-to-day administration as well as financial control in respect of ITIs lies with the respective State Government/UT Administration. The funds released for implementation of PMKVY, JSS and NAPS schemes in the States of Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh during the last three years are as under:

(Rs. in Crores)

Scheme Gujarat Andhra Pradesh
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
PMKVY 9.04 3.36 16.28 9.55 3.16 35.71
JSS 5.12 4.79 4.48 3.03 3.31 3.36
NAPS 14.05 27.30 28.989 1.96 9.29 3.21

() The District-wise number of youths trained under the Skill Development schemes of MSDE in the states of Gujarat and Andhra Pradesh during last three years viz. 2021-22 to 2023-24 is at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c¢) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2678 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2024 REGARDING ‘GRANTS/FUNDS TO
GUJARAT AND ANDHRA PRADESH UNDER SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM’

District-wise number of youth trained under schemes of MSDE in Gujarat during last three years:

Number of Candidates Trained / Oriented
1\SIl. District PMKVY JSS NAPS CTS (ITIs)
0. 2022-12023-12021- | 2022- ] 2023- | 2021- | 2022-| 2023-
2021-22 23 24 22 23 24 2 23 24 2021 | 2022 | 2023
1 | Ahmedabad | 3,610 | 553 | 1,588 | 1,560 | 2,497 0 8,828 | 8,986 |112,791| 6,223 | 6,726 | 7,805
2 Amreli 357 72 738 0 0 0 908 | 816 | 620 [ 1,750 [ 1,650 | 2,234
3 Anand 543 320 | 313 0 0 0 759 | 883 | 1,164 | 2,684 | 2,789 | 3,408
4 Arvalli 0 20 171 0 0 0 285 | 354 | 289 (2,939 (3,099 | 3,794
5 | Banaskantha | 4,386 102 592 | 1,549 0 0 865 898 931 |3,414 (4,022 4,414
6 Bharuch 521 378 79 |1,800 2,540 | 1,560 | 2,827 | 3,376 | 3,839 | 2,621 | 3,029 | 3,025
7 | Bhavnagar 561 60 354 0 0 0 1,084 11,092 | 1,435 | 2,336 | 2,282 | 3,157
8 Botad 405 147 | 373 0 0 0 190 | 231 | 261 | 482 | 586 | 798
9 | Chhotaudepur | 200 240 | 523 0 0 0 71 146 | 125 [ 903 | 975 | 1,311
10 Dang 281 163 75 0 0 0 67 46 37 329 | 400 | 460
pp | Devbhumi 55, 8 0 0 0 0 | 385 | 392 | 565 | 758 | 801 | 770
Dwarka
12 Dohad 173 180 | 201 0 0 0 291 | 324 | 511 (4,386 (4,575|5,119
13 | Gandhinagar | 1,721 400 | 601 [ 1,800 (2,700 ] 1,800 | 2,124 | 1,748 | 1,923 | 1,922 | 2,054 | 2,624
14 | Gir Somnath 385 0 96 0 0 0 498 | 396 | 420 [ 1,026 1,052 (1,166
15| Jamnagar 1,393 | 406 | 709 0 0 0 842 | 638 | 769 | 1,895 1,800 | 2,240
16 [ Junagadh 766 394 | 621 0 0 0 761 826 | 808 |2,176|2,344 | 2,729
17 Kachchh 1,544 | 389 | 309 | 1,800 (2,700 | 1,800 | 1,972 | 1,493 | 1,733 | 2,256 | 2,629 | 2,589
18 Kheda 574 49 89 0 0 0 1,091 | 1,045 | 1,060 | 3,025 | 3,330 | 3,765
19| Mahesana 2,566 95 (2,201 (1,800 2,700 | 1,800 | 1,660 | 1,724 | 2,015 | 4,591 | 4,592 | 5,820
20| Mahisagar 260 111 | 440 0 0 0 189 | 170 | 209 [1,937 | 1,543 | 1,945
21 Morbi 320 20 240 0 0 0 1,028 | 677 | 654 | 571 671 | 659
22| Narmada 314 230 | 550 0 0 0 73 87 42 732 | 760 | 896
23 Navsari 348 318 | 437 0 0 0 440 | 561 | 920 |3,223 (3,695 | 3,899
24 | Panch Mahals | 279 240 | 454 0 0 0 1,732 [ 1,143 | 1,609 | 4,982 | 5,226 | 5,786
25 Patan 1,080 148 (1,882 1,800 |2,680| 1,800 | 457 | 481 | 538 |[2,389|2421|2,755
26| Porbandar 180 32 0 0 0 0 559 | 380 | 248 | 522 | 473 | 597
27 Rajkot 808 238 80 0 0 0 2,738 | 3,133 [ 2,826 | 2,422 | 2,477 | 3,007
28 | Sabar Kantha | 445 54 493 11,799 (2,700 | 1,800 [ 1,016 | 982 | 1,020 | 2,555 | 2,782 | 3,260
29 Surat 8,018 | 487 |4,808 | 1,800 [ 2,700 | 1,800 | 3,299 | 3,802 | 4,666 | 4,231 | 3,876 | 4,555
30 [ Surendranagar| 200 0 101 0 0 0 623 | 685 | 643 |2,540| 2,544 | 2,786
31 Tapi 387 236 | 532 0 0 0 580 | 436 | 451 | 1,624 1,562 | 1,862
32| Vadodara 1,529 170 | 126 | 1,720 0 0 5,544 5,196 | 5,970 | 5,602 | 5,574 | 6,262
33 Valsad 543 243 199 |1,800 2,700 | 1,800 | 3,978 | 2,955 | 3,290 | 2,190 | 2,309 | 2,957
Total 35,001 | 6,503 |19,975(19,228(23,917|14,160(47,764|46,102|54,382|81,236|84,648|98,454


District-wise number of youth trained under schemes of MSDE in Andhra Pradesh during last three

years:
Number of Candidates Trained / Oriented
1\SIl. District PMKVY JSS NAPS CTS (TIs
0. 2021- | 2022- 2021-{ 2022-  2023- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023-
2 23 2023-24 2 23 24 2 23 24 2021 | 2022 | 2023
Alluri
1 Sitharama Raju 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 552 651 595
2 Anakapalli 0 0 294 0 0 0 0 0 12 | 2,605 | 3,242 | 3,335
3 Anantapur 462 | 492 | 1,590 | 1,800 (2,700 1,800 | 265 | 155 | 719 | 2,244 | 2,377 | 2,402
4 | Annamayya 0 0 295 0 0 0 0 0 1 990 | 1,059 | 998
5 Bapatla 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 | 1,456 | 1,455 | 1,367
6 Chittoor 761 | 399 | 2,168 0 0 0 440 |1,14412,033| 1,237 | 1,608 | 1,716
7 | East Godavari | 1,471 | 872 | 1,812 0 0 0 436 | 716 | 870 | 1,148 | 897 954
8 Eluru 0 0 277 0 0 0 0 0 24 | 1,591 | 1,520 | 1,497
9 Guntur 1,805 569 | 2,613 | 1,800 O 0 279 | 574 | 793 986 | 1,057 | 1,205
10 Kakinada 0 0 94 0 0 0 0 0 33 1,307 | 1,489 |[1,772
11| Konaseema 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 425 | 1,399 | 1,149 | 1,553
12 Krishna 1,243 | 255 | 2,630 0 0 0 1,288 | 928 | 1,547] 1,071 883 11,028
13 Kurnool 856 | 477 | 2,389 0 0 0 27 352 | 366 | 1,424 | 1,383 | 1,466
14 Nandyal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1,612 | 1,574 | 1,959
15 NTR 0 0 96 1,7991 2,700 1,800 0 1 38 1,109 | 1,120 | 1,078
16 Palnadu 0 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,364 | 1,472 | 1,324
17| Parvathipuram |, 0 | 102 | o 0 0 0 0 0 | 88 | 1,090 | 997
Manyam
18 Prakasam 1,142 | 242 | 2,286 | 1,800 2,700 | 1,800 | 16 162 | 148 | 2,914 | 2,984 | 3,286
19| SpsrNellore | 1,319 573 | 3,034 0 0 0 77 258 | 368 | 1,777 | 1,710 | 1,609
20| Sri Sathya Sai 0 0 49 0 0 0 - - 284 | 1,064 | 1,020 | 1,221
21| Srikakulam | 1,077 | 516 | 1,307 0 0 0 164 | 218 | 301 | 3,171 | 3,532 | 3,472
22 Tirupati 0 0 266 | 1,800 2,700 1,800 - 1 42 | 2,239 | 2,368 | 2,297
23 |Visakhapatanam| 1,249 | 365 | 4,339 | 1,800] 2,700 ] 1,800 | 839 |2,105] 2,642 | 3,838 | 4,545 | 5,025
24| Vizianagaram | 522 | 390 | 1,546 | 900 |2,700] 1,800 | 50 170 | 180 | 3,286 | 4,109 | 4,093
25| West Godavari | 684 | 397 | 2,399 0 0 0 40 149 | 214 | 1,906 | 1,237 | 1,488
26 YSR 608 | 251 | 2,775 0 0 0 54 164 | 312 | 2,436 | 2,579 | 2,831
Total 13,199 5,798 | 32,421 {11,699(16,200(10,800( 3975 | 7097 (11,382 45,612 | 48,110 (50,568
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